
AN ACT to amend 15.405 (7), 147.01 (2), 147.15, 147.151 (2), 147.17 (1), 
147.175 (2) and (6), 147.185 (2) and (4), 147.19 (1) and 154.04; and 
to create 147.173 of the statutes, relating to change in the medical ex-
amining licensing and regulation law. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, 
do enact as follows : 
SECTION 1 . 15.405 (7) of the statutes is amended to read : 
15 .405 (7) There is created a medical examining board in the depart-

ment of regulation and licensing. The medical examining board shall con-
sist of 8 members appointed far staggered 4-year terms which shall com-
mence on May 1 . The terms of 2 members shall expire annually on April 30 . 
Seven of the members shall be licensed doctors of medicine ; one member 
shall be a licensed doctor of osteopathy . No person may be appointed to 
the examining board who is an instructor, stockholder or members of, or 
financially interested in, any school, college or university having a medical 
department, or of any school of osteopathy . The secretary may receive 
such additional compensation as the examining board directs. 

SECTION 2. 147.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to read : 
147.01 (2) Sections 147.01 to 147.12; shall not apply to or 

affect persons making application for examination to hold a certificate, 
under e4apte} ch. 152, as a dental hygienist nor shall the above sections 
apply to former commissioned physicians o f the medical corps o f one o f 
the armed services or of the federal health service of the United States or 
to graduates of a foreign medical school who are either admitted for ex-
amination or for whom a written examination is waived under s. 147.15 
(lm) or to optometrists; pize~Fi44 4er; #4*t- ~~. The exemption con-
tained in this subsection shall likewise apply to all those who prior to 
July 1, 1952, file an application for a license to practice dentistry under 

fi3~e~sie~~ e~ e4apte+t ch . 152. 
SECTION 3. 147.15 of the statutes is amended to read : 
147.15 (1) Application may be made at the time and place designated 

by the examining board or at a regular meeting. Applicants for license to 
practice medicine and surgery shall present satisfactory evidence of good 
moral and professional character, and of having completed a preliminary 
education equivalent to graduation from an accredited high school of this 
state, and also a diploma from a reputable professional college. Appli-
cants for license to practice medicine and surgery shall present to the board 
a diploma from a reputable medical or osteopathic college with standards 
of education and training substantially equivalent to the university of Wis-
consin medical school, approved and recognized by the examining board. 
Before approving and recognizing any such college or school, the examin-
ing board shall conduct an investigation and during the course thereof 
shall hold a public hearing, with notice to all interested parties, at which 
any person may be heard. The examining board may designate an agent, 
including one or mare board members, to conduct a portion or all of such 
investigation to determine the facts upon which the board shall make its 
findings . The findings and any action taken by the examining board with 
reference to approval or recognition of a school or college may be re-
viewed as provided in ch . 227. The applicant shall also present satisfactory 
evidence of having completed a college course in physics, chemistry and 
biology, substantially equivalent to the premedical course at the univer-
sity of Wisconsin. Each applicant shall file a verified statement that he is 
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familiar with the state health laws and the rules of the stftte 4eAy4 4 4eft4
department of health and social services relating to communicable diseases . 
The application shall be accompanied by a fee, to be fixed by the exam-
ining board at not more than *44 L+444i.ei4fil fe* ~ee~se ~~4 aas-Re4 $100 . 
An immigrant applicant shall present satisfactory evidence that he has 

~ 4 been accepted as an f4e4 t+ 4,&e4-avft4eR 4 ~ te 4eee+i4e +~ e4e~ 
immigrant by the United States, or that he has been permitted to enter 
or remain in this country under a special act of congress, and if his pro-
fessional education was completed in a foreign college, the application 
shall be accompanied by a fee of $f4.; ff+14 t4e f4ii24e+ ~-E,& e.-~ $4 -Rpe.R t4t-
=~ee 4 4ees4++4 4e -Pee4 $100. Applicants shall pay also 
the cost of translation into English 4. .f for the examining board of docu-
ments and papers in a foreign language . 

(lm) Where an applicant is a graduate of a foreign medical school 
which has not been approved or recognized by the examining board under 
sub. (1), but the examining board has reason to believe that the applicant 
may have professional qualifications, as of the date of his application, 
through recognized postgraduate work done in this country, or through 
professional experience, or both, which have given him premedical training 
substantially equivalent to that offered in the premedical course at the 
university of Wisconsin, or professional training substantially equivalent 
to that of the medical school of that university, or both, as provided in 
sub. (1), the examining board may male such further inquiry, including 
a personal interview, as satisfies the examining board that he has such 
equivalent premedical and medical training. If a majority of the examin-
ing board is so satisfied, it may waive the educational prerequisites im-
posed by sub. (1), and admit the applicant to examination under s. 147.16. 
If the applicant has established his professional qualifications by examina-
tion in another state with which examining board has reciprocity, a writ-
ten examination for such applicant may be waived under s. 147.17 (1) . In 
the course of making such additional inquiry, it may in each instance 
ask the dean of any medical school approved and recognized by it to ex-
amine, or have examined, the premedical and medical qualifications of 
such applicant, and to state in writing whether such applicant, at the time 
of his examination, had received such premedical and medical school train-
ing, or its equivalent, as would meet the present standards for graduation 
of the professional school headed by such dean . If in the opinion of such 
examiner the application has had the equivalent of a full course of pre-
medical and medical training offered by the school of which the examiner 
is a faculty member, his statement shall so state. Unless the desn desig-
nated by the examining board to make such examination of qualifications, 
or a faculty member appointed by him reports affirmatively, the examining 
board shall not exempt such applicant from the educational prerequisites 
imposed by sub. (1) . In lieu of the foregoing inquiry into the premedical 
and medical qualifications of such an applicant the examining board may 
accept, either in whole or in part, the marks received by such applicant 
in examinations conducted by the educational council for foreign medical 
graduates. The fee for examining the vii=e-j4Te ¬e,+~,ra; preprofessionai and 
professional qualifications of such applicant shall be based upon the time 
required of the examining board, or its designated agent. In no event 
shall it be less than $100 nor more than $300 . '4 +Re42e t4a4+ .ag 
~ ~e~~ s4a4 4~- *eaei4e~ 4e-p liee444i+ ++-i+4~ _ ~ -t4is S.-R4'see4ai+- An applicant 
who satisfies all requirements of this subsection, and who, additionally, 
presents the evidence required of an immigrant applicant for permanent 
license under sub . (Y), shall be issued a temporary license to practice 
medicine, which shall expire 2 years after its date of issue. Such temporary 
2-year license may be renewed twice. The holder of such a license who 
is in good standing with the examining board at the end o f such period 
shall be issued a permanent license, under s. 147.17 (1) upon obtaining 
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citizenship and provided he was a continuous resident of the state during 
such period . 

(2) An applicant for a permanent license by examination to practice 
medicine and surgery who is a graduate of Marquette university school of 
medicine, or of the university of Wisconsin medical school, or who is already 
licensed to practice medicine and surgery in another state and desires 
licensure by reciprocity in Wisconsin, and who, more than 30 days prior to 
the date set by the examining board for the holding of its next examination 
for licensure, has met all the requirements of sub. (1), in the case of gradu-
ates of the Marquette university school of medicine, or of the university 
of Wisconsin medical school, or who has met all the requirements of s. 
147.17 (l), except examination by the eboard in the case of an 
applicant already licensed in another state, or an honorably discharged 
s~~ee~r 4 ~1+~1+e m=~e4 &eia_4ees commissioned physician of the medical corps 
o f one o f the armed services or o f the federal health service o f the United 
States; e} 4 *4e 4e4e-Y4 t3+i44;,- W+ aer-wee, who shall file a sworn and 
authenticated copy of his discharge; pd e4 6++e4 ~}se~e was 
,Aa#44R teak a~ 8-1+e4 4aT- ~~ee~g }eei~~e ; and whose 
application for license has been accepted by any 2 officers of the board, 
may, at his request, and on the written findings of the examining board, 
acting through any 2 of its officers, that an emergency need exists fox 
medical personnel in a particular area, be granted a temporary license to 
practice medicine and surgery in the particular area as to which such find-
ings were made . In determining that an emergency exists, such officers 
shall consider the particular health standards of the area, and the possible 
detrimental effects resulting from not filling the reported need for addi-
tional medical personnel. Such temporary license will expire by its terms 
30 days after the next examination for a permanent license is given or on 
the date following his examination on which the examining board grants or 
denies such applicant a permanent license, whichever occurs first; but the 
temporary license shall automatically expire on the first day the examin-
ing board begins its examination of applicants after issuing such license, 
unless its holder submits to examination on such date . The holder of a 
temporary license shall not be entitled to the refund of the fee which ac-
companied his application for permanent licensure as required by sub. (1), 
whether or not he takes the examination for permanent licensure. To the 
extent necessary to give effect to its provisions, but only while a temporary 
license granted under this subsection remains in force, this subsection 
shall be construed as suspending all provisions of the statutes which re-
quire permanent licensure for the practice of medicine and surgery, and 
as suspending the operation of ss . 147.02 and 147.04 as to any tem-
porary licensee, if prior to the time he was e4 granted a temporary 
license hereunder, the holder thereof had applied for a certificate of regis-
tration in the basic sciences and paid the fee provided by s. 147.05, and 
the st :~~~}4 e4 e~~a iR #4e basic sciences examining board had 
accepted such application. A temporary license shall be issued only 
once to the same person . The fee for such license is $25. In its discretion, 
the examining board may grant a temporary license for a period not to 
exceed SO dais to a nonresident physician who is serving on a full-time 
or temporary basis in a camp or other recreational facility or to a physi-
cian temporarily maintaining the practice o f a sick or disabled physician. 
In either case, the physician to whom such a temporary license is granted 
must satisfy the examining board that he is needed in the area in which 
he wishes to serve and that he is licensed in a state with which the exam-
ining board has medical reciprocity. For cause shown to the satisfaction 
o f the examining board, his temporary license in the discretion o f the ex-
amining board may be renewed for additional periods of 90 days each in 
the case o f a physician serving on a temporary basis. The fee for such 
temporary license is $25. 
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SECTION 4. 147.151 (2) of the statutes is amended to read : 
147.151 (2) The purpose of this section is solely to provide oppor-

tunities in this state for the postgraduate education of certain persons hav-
ing training in medicine and surgery satisfactory to the examining board, 
without compliance with the licensure requirements of this chapter. 
Nothing herein contained shall be construed as changing in any respect the 
requirements for licensure to practice medicine and surgery in this state. 
The violation of the provisions hereof by the holder of such a certificate 
shall constitute cause for the revocation thereof. To- the extent found ap-
plicable and appropriate, all holders of such certificates shall be subject to 
all provisions of this chapter, and to any penalties applicable to those with 
a temporary or permanent license to practice medicine and surgery in 
this state . 

SECTION 5. 147 .17 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
147.17 (1) If 6 members find the applicant for license qualified, it 

shall so notify him and shall issue a license to practice medicine and 
surgery, signed by the president and secretary-treasurer and attested by 
the seal upon receiving satisfactory evidence that the applicant has com-
pleted a hospital internship of at least 12 months in a reputable medical or 
osteopathic hospital . Before granting a license by reciprocity, the exam-
fining board shall conduct an investigation as provided in s. 147.15 to deter- 

'- mine whether the requirements for licensure in the state in which the 
applicant for reciprocity is licensed are equivalent to those of this state. 
If it finds that the requirements in another state are equivalent to those of 
this state, the examining board may issue a license to practice medicine and 
surgery without written examination to a. person holding a license to prac-
tice medicine and surgery, or osteopathy and surgery, in such other state, 
upon presentation of the license and a diploma from a reputable profes-
sional college approved and recognized by the examining board, or an hon-
orably discharged e~~;~eer~ 4 t4e ftr-~e~e4 ee~ees commissioned physician 
o f the medical corps o f one o f the armed services or o f the federal health 
service of the United States, er- 4 #4e e~a~ ;p++414, Jj:ef4tJj ee~ee; upon 
filing of a sworn and authenticated copy of his discharge; :p e4 # 
s-Re?r W44ieRe~ 3=e~~ 4 "Plieft4e3± 40+ 14eel4se ~ ~ei-
~-Y&F,~" y, In lieu of its own examination, the examining board may accept, 
either in whole or in part, the certificate of the national board of medical 
examiners or of the Flex examination. Fee for license with or without 
written examination shall_ be fixed by the board at not less than the reci-
procity fee in the state whose license the applicant presents, and in no case 
less than $100 . A person licensed before 1916 to practice osteopathy shall 
be licensed to practice surgery upon presenting satisfactory evidence of 
having completed a course in surgery at a reputable osteopathic college, 
requiring not less than 20 months' actual attendance, and the regular 
examination of the examining board in surgery, and being found qualified 
by 6 members. The examining board may deny the application of one 
not 21 years of age. No certificate of registration shall be considered 
equivalent to a license. 

SECTION 6. 147.173 of the statutes is created to read : 
147.173 RESIDENT LICENSE. (1) Any person accepted in a resident 

training program in a hospital which maintains standards for training 
residents acceptable to the examining board may make application for a 
resident's license under this section. A resident's license shall be equiva-
lent to a permanent license to practice medicine and surgery. Section 
147.17 except for the fee prescribed therein applies to licenses, granted by 
the examining board under this section. 

(2) Application for licenses under this section shall be as provided in 
s. 147.15 (1), except that the fee shall be $10 and the applicant shall pro-
vide the examining board with a certificate showing that he has been 
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accepted in a resident training program as provided in sub. (1) . The find-
ings and any action taken by the examining board with reference to accept-
ance of resident training programs may . be reviewed in accordance with 
ch . 227. 

(3) All fees paid under this section shall be credited toward a subse-
quent application of the licensee under this section for a permanent license 
to practice medicine and surgery. The license issued under this section 
shall be renewable annually for a fee of $10, at the discretion of the ex-
amining board, but no license may be renewed more than 5 times. 

SECTION 7. 147.175 (2) and (6) of the statutes are amended to read: 
147.175 (2) Each registrant shall pay for such registration a fee to 

be fixed by the ae 4ate .Y4 a¬ R+ed}eftl sere}s medical exam-
ining board for each given year, which fee shall not exceed $10 in any 
year. Those who register after January 94 1 of a given year shall pay 
whatever fee has been fixed for that year. The annual registration fee 
shall be independent o f and in addition to any examination or licensing 
fee authorized by any other provision o f this chapter. 

(6) The provisions of this section shall not be applicable to any 
t+4y'4e}a1+ le 4+ 44e -R3F+*t+,4 ~~e.~=eea commissioned physicians o f the 
medical corps of one of the armed services of the United States or of an 
allied government . 

SECTION 8. 147.185 (2) and (4) of the statutes are amended to read : 
147.185 (2) An applicant for a certificate of registration as a physical 

therapist shall file written application on forms ~~a~~eel prescribed by the 
examining board. The applicant shall present satisfactory evidence that 
he is at least 20 years of age, is of good moral character, has obtained a 
high school education or its equivalent, and has been graduated from a 
school of physical therapy with standards of education and training sub-
stantially equivalent to that of the university of Wisconsin. 41-1e 
tc+ 4W, r4 *44 a4+4 ~~esE~~ 4i4+1se4 fsp e~~~#~s~ tit- #~s 

" ie4+ e~a~i}e~~ awe 4a 4,e, 4,44, Following the acceptance 
of his application for a certificate, such applicant shall present himself 
for examination at the next meeting of the examining board at which an 
examination is scheduled. The examination fee is $25, which shall be 
paid in advance of the examination, which fee shall be independent of the 
annual registration fee authorized by sub. (4) . 

(4) If the examining board finds the applicant qualified it shall } .& 
grant a certificate of registration which shall expire on 4- Decem-
ber 31 of each year and shall be renewed only upon application to the ex-
amining board . Each registrant shall pay for such registration a fee to 
be fixed by the examining board for each given year, which shall be 
in addition to the examination fee under s. 197.185 (2) and shall not exceed 
~a $10 in any year ; ~}e~?e~ #~eA t-hese wlia feg_~A-Ef= 1+~~- ~~er 44- 4 ft 
a~e~ ~ti+' e4t4 ~~e~se PwF w4p'4-i=ei~ fee 4fts 4e-e++ 4ii,~-4 49i~ t4k~t- tea-t- with-
out proration for a late registrant . If the applicant has failed to renew his 
certificate for a period of at least 5 years, the examining board shall re-
quire the applicant to take a refresher course approved by the examining 
board before issuing a renewal certificate if, after oral examination, the 
committee recommends to the examining board that such refresher course 
is necessary. If the applicant for reregistration has been guilty of conduct 
that would afford a ground for revocation under s. 14720 the board may so 
find and refuse to reregister such applicant. Every registration made as 
provided in this section shall be presumptive evidence in all courts and 
other places that the person named therein is legally registered for the year 
covered by such registration . 

SECTION 9. 147.19 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
147.19 (1) Sections 147.14 to 147.18, shall not apply to commissioned 

4 e a}I+It; asv~; ~e~e~~ ~e~~~r ee~;=tee ; physicians o f the medical 
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corps of one of the armed services or the federal health service of the 
United States or to medical or osteopathic physicians of other states or 
countries in actual consultation with resident licensed practitioners of this 
state, nor to the gratuitous prescribing and administering of family reme-
dies or to treatment rendered in an emergency. 

SECTION 10 . 154.04 of the statutes is amended to read : 
154.04 If the examining board finds the applicant qualified, it shall 

issue a certificate of registration which shall expire on - e41:Rft+~~ 4- Decem-
ber 31 of each year . Each registrant shall pay for such registration a fee 
to be fixed by the et-a#e 4e*+4 4 se4zzeftl e~~~~e~s medical 
examining board for each given year ; which fee shall not exceed $10 
in any year-- p}e~ket~ t~k #4ese w#e register e~ ~~ft~~ 3~- e~ R g}~e~ 
g~~-p s4ft44 444,iejqft.-~ w)hft4e~Fe-p fee 4Rs 4eei+ 4 4~p 4at §et~T- without pro-
ration for a late registrant. If the applicant for reregistration has been 
guilty of conduct that would afford a ground for revocation under s. 154.05, 
the examining board may so find and refuse to reregister such applicant. 

SECTION 11 . TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS. (1) If this act and chap-
ter -,laws of 1969 (Senate Bill 353) axe enacted into law, then : 

(a) The amendment made into SECTION 2 of this act to section 147.01 
(2) of the statutes shall be deemed to be an amendment to section 445.01 
(3) of the statutes. 

(b) The amendment made in SECTION 3 of this act to section 147.15 of 
the statutes shall be deemed to be an amendment to section 448.03 of the 
statutes. 

(c) The amendment made in SECTION 4 of this act to section 147.151 
(2) of the statutes shall be deemed to be an amendment to section 448.04 
(2) of the statutes. 

(d) The amendment made in SECTION 5 of this act to section 147.17 (1) 
of the statutes shall be deemed to be an amendment to section 448.06 (1) 
of the statutes . 

(e) The amendment made in SECTION 7 of this act to section 147.175 
(2) and (6) of the statutes shall be deemed to be an amendment to section 
448.07 (2) and (6) of the statutes. 

(f) The amendment made in SECTION 8 of this act to section 147.185 
(2) and (4) of the statutes shall be deemed to be an amendment to section 
448.09 (2) and (4) of the statutes . 

(g) The amendment made in SECTION 9 of this act to section 147.19 
(1) of the statutes shall be deemed to be an amendment to section 448.16 
(1) of the statutes . 

(h) The amendment made in SECTION 10 of this act to section 154.04 
of the statutes shall be deemed to be an amendment to section 448.13 
of the statutes. 

(2) If this act and chapter -, laws of 1969 (Senate Bill 353) are en-
acted into law, then section 147.173 of the statutes, as created by SECTION fi 
of this act, is renumbered section 448.065 of the statutes . 
Approved December 31, 1969. 
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